

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

Consolidated Case Nos. 22-1422, 22-1530

---

RED RIVER VALLEY SUGARBEET GROWERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

Petition for Review of Actions of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Of Counsel:

ANGELA HUSKEY  
AARON NEWELL  
*Attorneys*

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

TODD KIM

*Assistant Attorney General*

LAURA GLICKMAN

*Attorney*

Environment and Natural Resources Division

U.S. Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7411

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 514-6390

[laura.glickman@usdoj.gov](mailto:laura.glickman@usdoj.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory and regulatory background .....	4
1. The Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act.....	4
2. The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act .....	6
B. Factual background .....	8
1. 2007 petition to revoke all tolerances.....	8
2. EPA’s 2020 Proposed Interim Registration Review Decision for Chlorpyrifos.....	11
3. The Ninth Circuit’s decision vacating EPA’s denial of the petition.....	13
4. EPA’s attempt to negotiate voluntary cancellations with Petitioner Gharda and other registrants.....	15
5. EPA’s revocation rule.....	18
6. The petition for review .....	21

7. Cancellation status of chlorpyrifos registrations under FIFRA.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. EPA reasonably revoked chlorpyrifos tolerances based on its Determination that those tolerances were not safe. ....	27
II. The PID was not final, and neither EPA nor Gharda treated it as such. ....	32
III. EPA reasonably assessed “aggregate” exposure under the FFDCA.....	36
A. EPA’s approach is consistent with the text of the FFDCA. ....	37
B. EPA’s approach in the Final Rule and Denial Order is consistent with Agency practice for assessing aggregate exposures when determining whether tolerances are safe. ....	43
IV. When assessing all “anticipated” exposures, EPA reasonably considered all currently registered uses of chlorpyrifos.....	47
V. The FFDCA does not require EPA to cancel chlorpyrifos registrations before revoking tolerances. ....	52
CONCLUSION.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE

#### CASES

<i>Allied Local and Reg'al Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Brachtel v. Apfel</i> , 132 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	31
<i>CTS Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	31
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	31
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox TV Stns., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	31
<i>Friends of the Norbeck v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 661 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	37
<i>In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.</i> , 532 Fed. Appx. 649 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9-10
<i>In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.</i> , 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	10, 11
<i>In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.</i> , 808 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.</i> , 840 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	11

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Regan</i> , 996 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	1, 5, 14-15, 26, 27, 29-31, 34-35, 43, 52-54
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wheeler</i> , 899 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wheeler</i> , 922 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	11
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wheeler</i> , 940 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	26, 27
<i>Nat’l Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 613 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>Newton Cty. Wildlife Ass’n. v. Rogers</i> , 141 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	30
<i>U.S. Satellite Broad. Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	33

**STATUTES**

1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	38
5 U.S.C. § 553(c) .....	33
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	26
7 U.S.C. § 136.....	4
7 U.S.C. § 136a-1.....	9, 29
7 U.S.C. § 136a(a).....	6, 7

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)-(e).....	7
7 U.S.C. § 136(bb) .....	6, 49
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c).....	7
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5) .....	6
7 U.S.C. § 136a(e).....	7
7 U.S.C. § 136a(g) .....	7
7 U.S.C. § 136d(b) .....	8, 54
7 U.S.C. § 136d(f).....	7
7 U.S.C. § 136d(f)(1) .....	8, 51
7 U.S.C. § 136n(b) .....	8
7 U.S.C. § 136w(d) .....	8
7 U.S.C. § 136y.....	4
21 U.S.C. § 346a .....	1, 4
21 U.S.C. § 346a(a).....	49
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(1).....	38
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2).....	45
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	1, 5, 22, 24, 27, 29, 30
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	22
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C) .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(D)(vi) .....	5

21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)(1)(A) .....	9
21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)(4)(A)(i) .....	52
21 U.S.C. § 346a(g) .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 346a(h)(1).....	3, 5
21 U.S.C. § 346a(l)(1).....	6, 25, 51, 53

**REGULATIONS:**

40 C.F.R. § 152.112 .....	48
40 C.F.R. § 152.3 .....	48
40 C.F.R. § 152.44 .....	7, 42
40 C.F.R. § 152.44(a).....	54
40 C.F.R. § 155.40(c)(1).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 155.53(a).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 155.56 .....	7, 41, 42
40 C.F.R. § 155.58(a).....	13, 34
40 C.F.R. § 155.58(a)-(b).....	7, 33
40 C.F.R. § 155.58(b)(1).....	31
40 C.F.R. § 155.58(c).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 155.58(d) .....	54

40 C.F.R. § 158.300 ..... 15, 16

40 C.F.R. § 164.101 .....8

**FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES:**

74 Fed. Reg. 23046 (May 15, 2009) .....53

74 Fed. Reg. 59608 (Nov. 18, 2009) ..... 38, 43-44

75 Fed. Reg. 16105 (March 31, 2010).....55

76 Fed. Reg. 3421 (Jan. 19, 2011).....44

76 Fed. Reg. 71022 (Nov. 16, 2011) .....55

77 Fed. Reg. 40812 (July 11, 2012).....55

80 Fed. Reg. 69080 (Nov. 6, 2015)..... 10

81 Fed. Reg. 81049 (Nov. 17, 2016) ..... 10

82 Fed. Reg. 16581 (Apr. 5, 2017) ..... 11

83 Fed. Reg. 4651 (Feb. 1, 2018) .....56

84 Fed. Reg. 35555 (July 24, 2019)..... 12

84 Fed. Reg. 38138 (Aug. 6, 2019).....48

84 Fed. Reg. 60932 (Nov. 12, 2019) .....45

85 Fed. Reg. 45336 (July 28, 2020).....45

85 Fed. Reg. 51354 (Aug. 20, 2020) .....45

86 Fed. Reg. 38339 (July 20, 2021).....47, 55

86 Fed. Reg. 48315 (Aug. 30, 2021) ..... 2, 3, 9, 19, 20, 22, 23, 28



86 Fed. Reg. 60368 (Nov. 2, 2021).....	48
86 Fed. Reg. 68150 (Dec. 1, 2021).....	47, 55
86 Fed. Reg. 71152 (Dec. 15, 2021).....	39
87 Fed. Reg. 11222 (Feb. 28, 2022) .....	2, 9, 12-13, 18-20, 22-24, 27-28, 32-33, 36, 40-41, 44-45, 49-51
87 Fed. Reg. 25256 (Apr. 28, 2022) .....	22, 55
87 Fed. Reg. 30425 (May 19, 2022) .....	45
